M&C Saatchi Advertising GmbH* – 0% 1,376 94% Europe Advertising
Total 32,475 253% 37,189 276%

* With exception of CGUs marked, all other movements in the table above are due to foreign exchange differences.

During the year goodwill balances were fully
impaired in relation to M&C Saatchi (Hong Kong)
Limited £2,357k (2022: £396k) when a decision
was made to exit this market; and M&C Saatchi
Advertising GmbH £1,376k (2022: £nil) after the
agency lost its main client during the year.

Based on the considerations above, impairments
were also made in relation to brand name £295k
(2022: £nil) and customer relationships £766k (2022:
£nil) held by M&C Saatchi (Hong Kong) Limited.

The 2023 review of goodwill was undertaken
as at 31 December, and resulted in no further
impairments of goodwill.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed, showing
the impact required if the profit forecasts reduced
by 20% and the discount rates increase by 10%
across the Group. This would give rise to an
impairment in six CGUs (2022: eight) and a total
impairment of £16,993k (2022: £21,603k).

185

M&C Saatchi Plc Annual Report 2023 Financial Statements

Investment
in associates

Proportion of ownership
interest held at

31 December
2023 2022 2023 2022

Region and Name
Nature of
business

Country of
incorporation
or registration £000 £000

Europe
Cometis SARL Advertising France – 56 49% 49%
M&C Saatchi Little Stories SAS PR France – – 25% 25%
M&C Saatchi SAL Advertising Lebanon – – 10% 10%
M&C Saatchi AB* Advertising Sweden – – 30% 70%
APAC
Love Frankie Ltd Advertising Thailand 138 135 25% 25%
February Communications
Private Limited

Advertising India – – 20% 20%

M&C Saatchi Limited Advertising Japan – – 10% 10%
Total 138 191

* In December 2023, the Group sold majority of its shares in M&C Saatchi AB and only retained 30%.

16. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

Policy

The Group invests in associates and joint ventures, either to deliver its services to a strategic marketplace, or to
gain strategic mass by being part of a larger local or functional entity.

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to
participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but it is neither control nor joint control
over those policies.

[…]

The Group’s Finance Team performs valuations of financial items for financial reporting purposes, including Level 3
fair values. Where appropriate such valuations are performed in consultation with third-party valuation specialists
for complex calculations.

The equity instruments at FVTPL relate to unlisted equity investments as detailed in Note 20 of the financial
statements. Management bases its primary assessment of their fair values on the share price from the last funding
round but also incorporates discounts depending on performance, long-term inactivity, more senior shareholdings
held by other investors and the possibility of future dilution due to the presence of convertible loan notes.
Fluctuations in the share price would change the fair value of the investments recognised at year-end as follows,
assuming a 10% uplift or downwards movement in the price:

In addition, management considers there to be a risk that the most recent purchase prices are sensitive to a
decision to sell the investments to an unwilling market. If such a market existed, then discounting the investments
to reflect such risk could impact the value as shown below:

Adjusted Share Price

Increase/
(decrease)

in fair value
of asset 2023

£000

Increase/
(decrease)

in fair value
of asset 2022

£000
+10% 797 1,290
-10% (797) (1,290)

Risk-adjusted Sales Price

Decrease in
fair value of

asset 2023
£000

Decrease in
fair value of

asset 2022
£000

-30% sales discount due to illiquid nature* (2,390) (3,870)
-12% risk discount for unwilling market place (956) (1,084)
Value after discounts 6,988 7,946

*  If these illiquid securities were to be sold, then such a sale is expected to yield between a 10% and 50% discount, so sensitivity is based on 30%.

  Risk that if the cash supply dries up, some of the investments with future growth prospects will run out of cash requiring a fire sale, reflected by additional risk discount of 12%.

209

M&C Saatchi Plc Annual Report 2023 Financial Statements

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Principal Financial Instruments

The principal financial instruments held by the Group, from which financial instrument risk arises, include contract
assets, trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, contract liabilities, trade and other payables,